The Group’s major operational activities are carried out in Mainland China and a majority of the transactions are

denominated in RMB. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from the recognised assets and

liabilities, and future transactions denominated in foreign currencies (except for the long-term bond are

denominated in USD, the Group’s foreign currency assets, liabilities and transactions are mainly denominated

in HKD).The Group’s finance department at its headquarters is responsible for monitoring the amounts of assets

and liabilities and transactions denominated in foreign currencies to mitigate foreign exchange risk.

The sensitivity of the Group's net profit due to the probably reasonable changes in the exchange rate, with the

other variables remaining the same at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

31 December 2017

Exchange rate Net profit or loss

Net income after
other comprehensive

income Total shareholders’ equity

 Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are listed
with“-”)

Depreciation of RMB
against USD 10% -115,074.72 - -115,074.72
Appreciation of RMB
against USD -10% 115,074.72 - 115,074.72
Depreciation of RMB
against HKD 10% 341,534.76 - 341,534.76
Appreciation of RMB
against HKD -10% -341,534.76 - -341,534.76

31 December 2016

Exchange rate Net profit or loss

Net income after
other comprehensive

income Total shareholders’ equity

 Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are
listed with“-”)

Increase

/(Decrease are listed
with“-”) Depreciation of RMB

against USD
10% -882,941.39 - -882,941.39

Appreciation of RMB
against USD -10% 882,941.39 - 882,941.39
Depreciation of RMB
against HKD 10% 648,289.04 - 648,289.04
Appreciation of RMB
against HKD -10% -648,289.04 - -648,289.04

The Group pays attention to research on exchange rate risk management policies and strategies. To avoid the